19 LC 117 0930

House Resolution 347

By: Representative Gurtler of the 8th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing the Rho Prime Chapter of the Kappa Sigma Fraternity on the grand occasion
- 2 of its 25th anniversary; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Rho was originally founded on February 20, 1885, by Edward Lee Sutton, and
- 4 Rho Prime was founded on February 26, 1994; and
- 5 WHEREAS, since Rho Prime's founding, it has produced many men of great influence,
- 6 including community leaders, businessmen, engineers, educators, health care professionals,
- 7 military servicemen, and public officials, and surely will continue to do so well into the
- 8 future; and
- 9 WHEREAS, many brothers have served as enlisted men in various branches of the armed
- 10 forces, including as company grade and field grade officers who have deployed around the
- 11 world; and
- 12 WHEREAS, more than 450 brothers have been initiated since its founding, and they have
- participated in innumerable philanthropic and charitable events; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the Rho Prime Chapter was founded in Dahlonega by the following 29 original
- 15 founders: Micah Duke, Todd Lee Crowder, David Scott Allen, Edwin Roy Baker, Raphael
- 16 Reese Bell, Phillip Boehm, Rusell Eric Bradley, Carlton Giles Brown, Kelly Cameron
- 17 Brown, Todd Bruce, Dougan Burrell, Todd Cutler, Charles Davenport, Joseph Michael Doss,
- 18 Shawn Fletcher, Joshua Joseph Fulmer, Garrett Trent Garrison, Bryan Hayes, Joseph Emory
- 19 Jamerson, Erik Johnson, Duane Marion Manko, Adam Moore, Ryan Moore, Jon David
- 20 Moses, Todd Scandrett, Robert Jason Shivers, Jeffrey Christopher Sikes, Lee Patrick, and
- 21 Joseph Glenn Matthews; and
- 22 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this outstanding fraternity chapter be
- 23 appropriately recognized.

19 LC 117 0930

24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 25 the members of this body recognize the Rho Prime Chapter of the Kappa Sigma Fraternity
- on the grand occasion of its 25th anniversary and extend the most sincere best wishes for
- 27 continued growth and success.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 30 Rho Prime Chapter of the Kappa Sigma Fraternity.